CITY OF SACRAMENTO Permit No: 0606063

1231 1 Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 Insp Area: 4
Thos Bros: 277A5

Site Address: 2225 GLENRIO WY SAC Sub-Type: RES
Parcel No: 225-0768-028 Housing (Y/N): N

CONTRACTOR OWNER ARCHITECT
AGUIRRE ROOFING FARIAS JUAN RAFAEL/AMELIA Z

3515 BINGHAMPTON DR 116 TINKER WY
SACRAMENTO CA 95834 SACRAMENTO, CA 95838

Nature of Work: REROOF - T/0O; INSTALL 28 SQ LIGHTWEIGHT TILE ON SFD & GAR

CONSTRUCTION LENDING AGENCY : | hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that there is a construction lending agency for the performance of
the work for which this permit is issued (Sec. 3097, Civ. C).

Lender's Name Lender'sAddress

LICENSED CONTRACTORS DECLARATION: 1 hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that I am licensed under provisions of Chaptgr 9
(commencing with section 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code and my license is in full force and effect.

License ClassQZ_ License Number 765880 Date_() p\ “’Méontractor Signature

OWNER-BUILDER DECLARATION: I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that I am exempt from the contractors License Law Tor the follo:!ving
reason (Sec. 7031.5, Business and Professions Code; any city or county which requires a permit to construct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any structure,
prior to its issuance, also requires the applicant for such permit to file a signed statement that he or she is licensed pursuant to the provisions of the Contractors
License Law (Chapter 9 (commencing with Section 7000) of Division 8 of the Business and Professions Code) or that he or she is exempt therefrom and the
basis for the alleged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of not more than five
hundred dollars ($500.00); :

I, as a owner of the property, or my employees with wages as their sole compensation, will do the work, and the structure is not intended or offeredfor
sale (Sec. 7044, Business and Professional Code: The Contractors License Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and
who does such work himself or herself or through his/her own employees, provided that such improvements are not intended or offered for sale. If,however,
the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the owner-builder will have the burden of proving that he/she did not build or improve for
the purpose of sale.)

1, as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with licensed contractors to construct the project (Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code:
The Contractors License Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts‘i{;iﬁ_am prwwcontractor(s)
licensed pursuant to the Contractors License Law), i CVJ\ o
0&'2 b [)\ -

T'am exempt under Sec. B & PC for this reason: 52000

Date Owner Signature atl
el

[

= 5 “‘-\\G
g PLAY \AGES
IN ISSUING THIS BUILDING PERMIT, the applicant represents, and the city relies on the representation (‘ %&ﬂ]b%hcam verified all
measurements and locations shown on the application or accompanying drawings and that the improvcmerﬁ«\ oes not violate any law or
private agreement relating to permissible or prohibited locations for such improvements. This building penﬁN&e not authorize any illegal location of any
improvement or the violation of any private agreement relating to location of improvements.

I certify that I have read this application and state that all information is correct. Iagree tg comply with all city and county ordinances and state laws relatingto
building construction and herby authorize representative(s) of this city to enter upon the apovepagntioned property for inspection purpos

DateS -~ ;——O ('J Applicant/Agent Signature__/

WORKER'S COMPENSATION DECLARATION: | hereby affirm under penalty of perjury one of the following dfclarations:
1 have and will maintain a certificate of consent to self-insure for workers' compensation as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the
peyformgnce of work for which the permit is issued.

iave and will maintain workers' compensation insurance, as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which
th¥ permit is issued. My workers' compensation insurance carrier and policy number are:

Carrier STATE FUND Policy Number 1656828 Exp Date 10/01/2006

(This section need not be completed if the permit is for $100 or less) T certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, Ishall
not employ any person in any manner so as to become subject to the workers' copppensation laws of California and agree that if I should become subject tothe
workers' compensation provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, I shall forthfwith comply with those provisions.

Date E )FQ“”_@ L.- Applicant Signature

WARNING: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKER'S COMPENSATION COVERAGE IS UNLAWFUL AND“SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO
CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND CIVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000) IN ADDITION TO THE COST OF
COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 3706 OF THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST AND ATTORNEY'S FEE.

THIS PERMIT SHALL EXPIRE BY LIMITATION IF WORK IS NOT COMMENCED WITHIN 180 DAYS.
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RESIDENTIAL _ROOF INSPECTION REPORT

2225 GLEN RIO WAY SACRAMENTO, CA )

- S’;@H Veng\} moX. Jile wery
Prepared for: 5% —Pro
Aguirre Roofing

3515 Binghampton Drive...§eH ver( \/ 5c;3{ﬁr ﬁw—uﬁﬂp

Sacramento, CA 95834 v Ul

This report was prepared in compliance with Sacramento City Code, Section
9.03.146 (D) 3) and is evidence that Frank L. Gregorin, P.E., with the assistance
of Jose Aguirre (Roofer) has inspected the roof structure of the residence which
is subject of this report. The sole purpose of this inspection and report is to
determine the general conditions of the roof construction and evaluate it's
structural adequacy for supporting the roof loads of the newly proposed roof
assembly as prescribed herein.

The structure is a single family one story house built in the 1980’s of Type V
construction with vaulted ceilings in the master bedroom, family & living rooms.
The 5:12 roof structure consists of %" sheathing over prefabricated gang-hailed
roof trusses at 24” o.c. The chords and webs of the trusses consist of 2x framing.
The existing roof framing where accessible shows no visible sign of distress or
deterioration and are deemed to be in sound condition. Roofer shall verify

prefabricated scissor trusses in vaulted ceiling areas.

The loads to the existing roof structure expressed herein is exclusively meant for
the application of Monier “Duralite” roof tiles having an installed, weight of 580 °
pounds per-suuare (1 00 square feet) placed over existing roof framing as shown
in the load table on page 2. Roofer may substitute other light-weight tile with the
condition the prescribed allowable “installed” tile dead load of this report is not
exceeded and an 1.C.B.O. Evaluation Report showing the installed weight of the
substituted tile is submitted to the Building Department for approval.

The Roofer shall bring to the attention of the Engineer of Record any wood found
during the course of roofing work showing signs of deterioration (dry rot, termite
infestation, etc.) or distress (splitting, warping, etc.). The Roofer will be liable for
any repairs that were performed without the Engineer of Record’s knowledge or

consent.

It is the condition of this report that the Roofer, if requested, shall arrange for the
Engineer of Record to perform additional inspection(s) of the existing roof
framing and if necessary shall remove existing roof sheathing for purpose of

inspection.
OFFICE / CITY COPY
Jke 520
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9469 FORT WORTH WAY DATE: 03-22-06
SACRAMENTO, CA 95827

Evaluation of roof loads for determining the adequacy of the existing roof trusses to support the
newly proposed light-weight tile as prescribed in this report.

Based on the engineering practice of designing prefabricated roof trusses for a roof dead load of
say no less than 10psf top chord loading. *

The weight of the new roof assembly will consist of:

(e) 2x4 top chord @ 24" o.c. 0.70 psf
(n) 7/16” sheathing 1.32 psf
roofing paper 0.25 psf
(n) light-weight tile 5.80 psf (Installed weight, see load
information in 1.C.B.O. ER
T= 8.07 psf 2656 included with this report.)
(5:12 roof slope adjustment)  x 13/12
8.75 psf < 10 psf allowable assumed for
truss top chord loading. Say OK.

*Note: In addition to the truss dead load criteria assumption of this report, the dead ioad
application of two layers of asphait over new plywood (which does not require a roof
inspection report) is compatible with the weight limitation of the light-weight tile
specified herein.

The light-weight tile limitation prescribed herein is also beneficial in terms of keeping to
a minimum the addition of mass to the structure. As well as being the least demanding
on existing framing and footings from a gravity load sense, light-weight tile not
exceeding 6psf assembled will have the least impact on the existing seismic strength of
the structure.
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ES REPORT™

ICBO Evaluation Service, inc. o

ER-2656

Reissued June 1, 2001

5360 Workman Mill Road, Whittier, California 90601 « www.icboes.org

Filing Category: ROOF COVERING AND ROOF DECK CONSTRUCTION—Roof Covering  (202)

EXTRUDED CONCRETE INTERLOCKING ROOF TILES

MONIER LIFETILE LLC
7575 IRVINE CENTER DRIVE
IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92618-2930

1.0 SUBJECT
Extruded Concrete Interlocking Roof Tiles: Roma, Classic
“100,” Homestead, Mission “S," Shake, Slate, Split Shake,
Split State, Country Shake, Country Slate, Country Spliit
Shake, Country Spilt Slate, Gedariite, Espana, Espana Tejas,
Capri, Villa, Sentry Classic and Traditions.

DESCRIPTION
2.1 Materials:
2.1.1 Regular-weight Tiles:

The extruded concrete roof tiles are interlocking elements
having the dimensions and configurations shown in the ac-
companying table and figures. Accessory tile units are avail-
able for ridge, hip and gable areas. The regutar-weight tiles
are composed of portiand cement and selected sand aggre-
gates. The mix proportions are accurately maintained to en-
sure tile production in accordance with the specifications. An-
chor lugs, located on the underside of all tiles except
Cedarlite, overlap wood battens, purlins or spaced sheathing
for anchorage in the plane of the roof. Holes are provided in
each tile for fastening where required by the installation. Inter-
locking ribs are provided on the Jongitudinal edges of the tiles
to restrict lateral movement and provide a water stop. in addi-
tion, transverse bars are provided on the underside to serve
as weather checks. Minerat coloring oxides are elther applied
to the exposed surfaceina cementitious materiaf or mixed in-
tegrally with the tile mixto produce a through-colored product.
The tiles are cured to reach required strength before ship-
ment. See Table 1 for product designations, dimensions and
installed weights. See Figure 1 for tile profites.

2.1.2 Lightweight Tiles: Duralite tiles are manufactured in
the sarme manner and size, and with the same profiles, as reg-
ular-weight tiles, but the tiles are comprised of portland ce-
ment, lightweight aggregate and proprietary ingredients. See
Table 1 for product dimensions and instalted weights.

2.1.3 Cedarlite: Cedarlite liles are manufactured in the
same manner as regular-weight tiles, except they are com-
prised of portland cement, lightweight aggregates and propri-
etary ingredients, and have a wood shake appearance and
flat backside.

2.2 Installation—New Construction:

2.2.4 General: Instailation shall be in accordance with
Tables 15-D-1 and 15-D-2 of the code, exceptas noted in this
report, Care must be taken to ensure both horizontal and ver-
tical alignment on the roof. Foreign particles must be cleaned
from all interlocking areas, to ensure correct fit and prevent
water damming. Cracked or broken tiles must not be instalied
or allowed to remain on the roof.

2.2.2 Sheathing: Sheathing must be structurally adequate
to support the loads involved. At a minimum, spaced sheath-
ing boards must be nominal 1-by-6 lumber spanning a maxi-
mum of 24 inches (610 mm). Solid and spaced sheathing
must be fastened in accordance with the code.

2.2.3 Underlayment: Tiles installed on roofs with slopes
tess than 21/2:12 (21% slope) are considered decorative only,
and must be applied over an approved roof covering, subject
to local building official approval.

On roofs with slopes of 21/5:12 (21% slope) to less than
3:12 (25% slope), an approved built-up roof applied in accor-
dance with Table 15-D-1 of the code oran approved single-ply
roof membrane assembly must be installed prior to installa-
tion of the tiles.

On solidly sheathed roofs with slopes of 3:12 (25% slope)
to less than 4:12 (33% slope), underlayment may be as de-
scribed in this section for roof siopes of 21/,:12 (21% slope)
toless than 3:12 (25% slope), or may be a single layer of Type
90, granular-surfaced, asphatlt roll roofing, or two layers of
Type 30 felt installed shingle fashion, or other approved
single-ply systems installed in accordance with the code oran
ICBO ES evaluation report.

Over solid sheathing, on roofs with slopes of 4:12 (33%
slope) or greater, underfayment must be one layer of mini-
mum Type 30 felt either complying with ASTM D 226 or recog-
nized in an ICBO ES evaluation report, and must completely
cover the decking.

When the tiles are installed over spaced sheathing, the un-
derfayment must comply with the ICBQES Acceptance Crite-
ria for Concrete Tile Underlayment on Spaced Sheathing
(ACO08). The underiayment must be draped over the rafters,
rvith a 4-inch (152 mm) headlap and a 6-inch (1 52 mm) side-
ap.

Underlayment must be lapped over hips and ridges, and
tapped or laced through the valleys. Hip and ridge nailers
must also be covered.

See Section 2.2.9 for application of underlayment in areas
subject to roof ice buildup.

2.2.4 Battens:

2.2.4.1 Cedarlite Tiles: Battens installed for Cedarlite tiles
must be nominal 1-by-3 wood. The battens mustbe fastened
as described in Section 2.2.4.3, and spaced at 10 inches (254
mm) on center. The top edge of the Cedariite tile must be
aligned with the top of the batten.

2.2.4.2 All Other Tiles: Battens are required on solidly
sheathed roofs with slopes below 3:12 (25% slope) in order
to minimize membrane penetration, and above 7:12 (58.3%
slope) to provide positive tile anchorage. Battens must be fas-
tened aither with corrosion-resistant 8d common or box nails
or approved equal, spaced at 24 inches (610 mm) on center,
or with 11/,-inch-fong (38 mm), 7/4g-inch-crown (11.1 mm),
No. 16 gage, corrosion-resistant staples spaced a maximum
of 12 inches (305 mm) on center. :

E_S REPORTS™ yre not 1o be construed as representing aesthetics or any other attributes not specifically addressed,_ nor are they to be

construed as an endorsement of the subject of the report or a recommendation

Jor its use. There is no warranty by 1CBO Evaluation Service, @

Inc., express or implied, as to any finding or other matter in this report, or as io any product covered by the repor!.

Caopyright @ 2001
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prior to instaltation of battens in accordance with Section 2.5 identification:

2.2.4. The underside of each field tile is imprinted with the Monier
" i Lifetile LLC logo or the name Monier, Lifetile or Boral Lifetile.

2.3.3 Eave Preparation: Existing "f°°f material shall be cul Pallets bear a tag with the Monier Lifetile LLC name and ad-

back to allow '”Sta”m.";’]":fa 'g'sﬁ?‘ asc'? I;oartﬁpr eave clo- dress, the evaluation report number (ICBO ES ER-2656)and

sure material, flush "‘é"z ‘5 e end of the roof sheathing in aCCOr- the instalied weight of the product. Cedariite tiles also have

dance with Section £.£-- an “M" imprinted on the top side of the tile.

2.3.4 Flashing: New pipe flashing and minimum 24-inch- .0 EVIDENCE SUBMITTED

wide (610 mm) metal valley flashing shallbe installed overex- R .

S . - . . . eports of tests conducted in accordance with the ICBO ES
isting flashing. Existing chimney and wall-counter fiashing Acceptance Criteria for Special Roofing Systems (ACOT),
dated April 1999, and installation and quality control details.

shall be used only if they are in good condition and sufficient

height exists lo insert new tile flashing. Flexible flashing shall

be used with profiled tiles. 0 FINDINGS

2.3.5 Wood Shakes and Shingles: Existing wood shakes That the extruded concrete interlocking. roof tiles de-

and shingles shall be removed and tiles installed as for new scribed in this report comply with the 1997 Uniform
Building Code™, subject to the following conditions:

construction. .
41 They are manufactured, identified and installed in
2.4 Roof Classification: aceordance with this report and the manufactur-
er's instructions.

When installed in accordance with Section 2.2 of this report, .
the roof tiles are noncombustible roof coverings in accor- 4.2 Tpeg;‘a_r e ma‘nFufactgrgd at plan? located in Phoe-
dance with Section 1504.1 of the UBC. When installed over ;nx,_ ':'ngz’ re'éc s amp, California; Gilroy, Cali-
minimum 15/35-inch-thick (11.9 mm} plywood, in accordance BD mia, di rop, Laltio r.nia, Rial_to, Califgrma. San
with Section 2.2 and in the reroofing applications described ern:;l: mz, .C}a(lhforma, K'apolel, Hawail; Henfier-
e aections 2.3.1 through 2.3.4 of this report, the tiles are o evada; Katy, Texas; and Tacoma, Washing-
Class A roof coverings, in accordance with Section 1504.2 of on.

the code. This report is subject to re-examination in one year.
TABLE 1—TILE DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS

INSTALLED WEIGHT? LENGTH WIDTH HEIGHT
{paf) (incims) {inchas) (inches}

TILE DESIGNATION

Espana
- Regular weight . 17 1235 3
- . 17 - 12 3

= Duralite .
Espana, Tejas 161/, i 134 234
Mission “S™
-~ Monier 2000 . 161/, 13 214
Capri .
- Regular weight . 17 1235 27y
- Duralite . 17 123/g 2174
Sentry Classic 161/ 13 244
Villa
-M 0 16/, 13 2174
161/ 13 2V
16412 13 2
134

Roma
Classic 100" . 161/ 13

Shake, Country Slate, Country Shake, Colonial Slate, and Split Shake
- Regular weight : 17

I Shake, Sentry Slate, Couniry Shake, Country Siate, Country Split Shingle
and Country Split Slate (Split State-—Texas plant only) ‘

- Regular weight W,

Homestead [

Split Shake and Slate Flat
- Tradition . oy
- Premium Duralite e

Cedarlite 5. 34

Monict 2000 Split Shake and Monier 2000 Slate . 1
. I

L Duralite Split Shake, Duralitc 2000 Shake and Duralite Slae

For §1: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, | psf'= 0.0479 kPa.
Unstalled weight was determined with a 3-inch headlap.

1Y4
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11 should be natedt thai the inswalladon of raite trim wes, whether it or profile, ls sirmilar, The optons for rake trim tles le in (e vanaus reaments

of end condition detailing,

Natz For additonal {asireing i (cjous sabied o oo
sively hgh winds or soww sccymoixtion. 2 misomum 17 dab of Ule
sibeshe is recommended xt overixp.

Faczoey fintshed I end exonsed—aiace dnck ead Lowwrd ridge.

Cut o bt end of Erwt raker 2ies wo Bctore Gtustand bod end is G with sve
coure

o resisant matls per raxx e of sufScent imgth o penewze the
ks o barge board 2 micmu of 3/4° (10d miumam).

CLOSED VALLEY

Standard dosed vailey trextment
Gt tfles no¢ amched W batten or banen exiender mus be anached v wire
andror adheave or A sie clips.

No. 18 gauge (minimum) gzivaaned ribbed valiey tashing

No. 26 gage G-90 galvanized ribbed valley flashing

n 1” standing searn spizsh diverter

Remove portion of we hedivg where tile rests un metaf flasiing 10 pre-
Vel Wler damming.

Base flashing and counterflashing o be
minimum 26 gauge gafvanized steel, cop-
per or lead.

When tiles must be cut to the
exient that anchor lugs and
nail holes are eliminated, the
remaining portion must be
supported on an even plane
with field tile. Cut tiles should
be fastened to the previous
course of tle with roofer’s
mastic or tle adhesive,

Rote: Cricket or specially formed diverter is recom-
mended where roof projections exceed 2' in width

: [ cxcept where evidence is submitted.to support
“ v m omission, Mitigating factors include roof siope,

i ri di -
6 D D R Y " e

FIGURE 2—TYPICAL INSTALLATION DETAILS—(Continued)
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On roofs with siopes of 213112 (2% siope) to less than
3:12 (25% slope), nominal g-inch (9.5 mm), decay-resistant
wood lath strips are attached verticaily o framing over the ur-
derlayment, from eave 10 ricge, at 24 inches (610 mm) on
center. Battens must be structurally adequate 10 support ex-
pected loads, but not smaller than nominal 1-by-2 boarcs.
and must be fastened through the vertical lath with minimum
8d corrosion-resistant box nails or approved equal.

When used on roofs with sicpes of 3:12t0 21:12 (25%slope
1o 175% slope), battens must be fastened to the roof deck at
a maximum of 24 inches (610 mm) on center. Battens must
have provisions for drainage either by providing & '/z-inch
(12.7 mm) separation at the batten ends every 4 feet (1212
mm), or by shimming with decay-resistant wood of strips of
material such as asphalt cap sheet or shingles spaced no
mare than 12 inches (305 rm) on center. Battens must be
spaced to maintain a minimum 3-inch (76 mm) heaclap when
tiles are installed.

See Section 2.2.9 for installation of battens in severe cli-
mate areas.

2.2.5 Eaves:Aneave closure stripor other approved speciai
accessory must be installed to ensure that the eave course
of tiles lies in the same plane as the remainder of the field. In
areas determined by local building officials to be subject to
blowing dust or snow, eave closure sirips sre required with
Espana and Mission ag* tilas. Where solid fascia material is
attached to rafter ends and extends above the plane of the
deck to act as a first-course riser, an anti-ponding device musi
be used to support the underlayment.

2.2.6 Fastening:

2.98.1 Field Tile: Tiles shall be fastened in accordance withn
Tables 15-D-1 and 15-D-2 of the code. Tile nails shal! be mini-
mum No. 11 gage corrosion-resistant steel nails having 2
minimum 5/4g-inch (7.9 mm) head diameter, and sufficient
length to penetrate %/ inch (19 mm} into framing cr hattens
or through the thickness of the sheathing, whichever is iess.
When battens are not used, every tile shall be nailed.

Cedarlite tiles must be fastened to the sheathing with two
nails per tile in accordance with Table 15-D-1 of the code. As
an alternative, on minimum 7/g-inch-thick (11.1 mmj orientec
strand board or minimum 18/gp-inch-thick (11.9 mm) plywood.
a single buglehead wood screw, in the canter fastener hole,
may be used. The screw must be of sufficient length to pene-
trate through the deck approximately 1/, inch (6.4 mm) mini-
mum. The screw head is driven to a point that allows the face
end of the tile to ift /4 to 1/ inch (6.4 to 12.7 mm) above the
tile below. The buglehead screw must have a head diameter
of 0.328 inch (8.3 mm) and a shank diameter, between

threads, of 0.132 inch (3.35 mm).

2.2.6.2 Trim Tile: Nailer boards of sufficient height to ade-
quately support hip or ridge tiles either must be fastened into
framing with two 10d nails at 24 inches (610 mm) on center
or two 20d nails at 48 inches (1219 mm)on center, or are se-
cured using galvanized steel strapping or special galvanized
steel attachment devices at 48 inches (1219 mm} on center.
Each hip and ridge tile is attached to the nailer board with one
No. 11 gage, corrosion-resistant nail of sufficient length to
penetrate %/, inch (19.1 mm) into or through the thickness of
the supporting member. Nose ends must be set in a bead of
roofer's mastic or an adhesive complying with ASTM C
920-87 that also covers the nail head. All rake tiles must be
fastened with two nails. The junction of the field tile and the
hip and/or ridge must be weatherproofed with a dry ridge/hip
system, a bed of mortar or other approved bedding material
in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

2.2.7 Flashing: Valley flashing must be in accordance with
Saction 1508 of the code. All other flashing must comply with
Section 1509 of the code. Openings through the tile for pene-
trations such as vents must be flashed in accordance with the

code and supponed by additional niocking o roof framing as
required. Flashing arcund sipes, vents and flues shall consist
of a sub-flashing at the deck and a top flashing fitted in with
the tile appiication. Fiashing for profile tile must be made of
1ead or other approved flexitle material and must pe formed
to the contours of the tile.

A weatherblock s reguired at heacwalls, hips and ridges
when installing Espana or Mission “S” tiles. Weatherblock is
cpticnal fer all other crofiles. Weatherblock mate rials include
mortar, foil-backed oressure-sensitive adhesive, flexiple met-
al formed lo fit the tile, preformed plastic, necprene of metal
sormed to fit the tie. and coated rigid foam.

2.2.8 Broken Tile Replacement: The broken tile is first re-
moved. If battens were used criginally, existing nails, if any,
are cut and new tile inserted. If no battens were used, the oid
fastener is removed and ihe hole in the underlayment re-
paired with rocfing cement. A g-inch-by-6-inch-by-"/p-inch
(152 mm by 152 mm by 42.7 mm) plywood piece is nailed to
the deck to act as a batten. The new tile is then inserted.

2.2.8 Severa Climate Considerations:inareas designated
by local building departments as subject o recftop accumula-
Jion oi sanc. show or rain driven oy hign winds, openings at
nips, ridges and wails must be closed with metai or mortar, or
approved sealant material. [n areas subject to severe ice
build-up atthe eaves, tiles mustnot he instailed onroof slopes
below 4:12 (33% sicoe). Roof ventilation described in Section
1505.3 of the coce musi be provided.

Horizonial Datens must be instailed on top i nominal
1-py-4 vertical battens. 10 allow air low between the roof deck
and the insialied tile. Vertical battens must be instaiied at 12
or 6 inches (305 or 406 mm) on center, or atUp to 24 inches
{610 mm)on cenier f fastened into rafters. Horizontal battens
must be minimum 1-oy—+ wood, fastened through the vertical
battens. All tites are nailed througn horizontal battens. In
areas where basic wind speeds exceeding 80 mph (129
xm/h) exist, directions in Table 15-D-2 of the code must be fol-
‘owed. Unceriayment appiication must comply with Tables
46.D-1 and 15-D0-2 of the UBC.

2.3 installation—Reroofing Applications:

23.1 General; Reroofing shail comply with Chapter 15 and
Appendix Chapter 15 of the UBC. Care must be taken to en-
sure both harizontal and vertical atignment of tiles and bat-
tens on the roof. Foreign matter shall be cieaned from altinter-
locking areas. Cracked or broken tiles shall not remain on the
roof, Damaged or rusted flashings should be replacac. Exist-
ing framing must be aceguate for the additional load. The ex-
isting roof must be inspected in accordance with Appendix
Chapter 15, Seciion 1515, of the code. When instailed over
existing spaced sheathing boards, with or without battens, ei-
ther plywood, or an underlayment complying with the code of
an underiayment specifically recognized for this type of use
inan ICBO ES evaiuation report may be used. When installed
over soiid sheathing, one layer of Type 30 feit or approved
equivalent underiavment shalf be installed on the roof prior to
appiication of the tile. In lieu of this underiayment, the building
official may determine that the existing roof covering provides
the equivaient uncertayment protection.

The minimum ailowabie roof slopeis 3:12 (2 o, stope). De-
tails not covered under this section are identical to those de-
scrined in Section 2.2. Fasteners shall be of sufficient length
to penetrate througn the roof sheathing or @ minimum of 9/,
inch (19.1 mm) into the structural framing, whichever is less.
Battens snail be instailed in accordance with Section 224,

2.3.2 Deck Preparation:

2.3.24 Asphait Shingles: Wood batten stnps shall be pro-
vided for roofs with siopes over 7:12 (58.3% slope).

2.3.2.2 Rock or Gravel Roofs: The existing roof deck shall
be swept ciean of all loose rock and gravel. One layer of mini-
mum Type 40 coated base sheet shall be applied to the deck
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Espaiia®,
Tejas Espafia

Traditions

CedarLite™
Split Shake®,
Split Shingle

FIGURE 1—TILE PROFILES

Hrp Trov Derans

It should be noted that the installation of hip trim tles, whether flat or profile, is similar, The options for hip trim dles lie in the various
treatments of end condition detailing,

Field thes shold be ax to within an average of '/4* of nailer boand.
Mmmm:mmwdmﬁdﬁllmmwmme
trailer board 2 minimum 3/4°,

Cut tiles withoat mit holes may be drifled, notched and nailed or affixed with
tile adhesive, wire and/or cut tile clips.

Rooler’s mastic or e 2fhesive mrust be applied 3t headtap w cover patt hole.

Provide 3 sinimum 7 headlap.

Hold back hip ailer §° from eave edgr.

Seggested nailer siaes for Mission are 2° x 6*. All ashers require 2 x 47,
Whext counterbattens 2re used, the nafler board must be moreased
accordingly. Steep pitches may require reduction in nailer board size.

Note: Mission maost be scaled in 2ff regions.
2" r & maflers @ay be necessary when osing high bervel trim.

FIGURE 2—TYPICAL INSTALLATION DETAILS
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Raingutters shouid be minimum
5" or 6" depending on pitch.
Tile overhang should be kept to
a minimum (/2" typical) ’

*NOTE:

g Overhang for
Monier 2000, and
Duralite Flas must oot
be less than 1'/4™.

Ridge Condition MonterLifeule Metal Eave Riser/Closure Strip

Trim is to be fastened with one corrosion-resistant ail of sufficent length 1o
penetrate nailer hoard 2 minimum of ¥4"=10d minimum.

Trim dle covers field tile mininmum 3°.
Underlayment carried over or carried under ridge nailer,
Optional second Laver of felt over nziler bord 2s weatherblock.
Place fast batten 1*A* from center of ridge nailer.

In severe climate arcas, the ridge must be sealed with metal, mortar, masuc or

pressure sensitive adhesive where tile meets ridge board. .
Roofer's mastic or tile adhesive must be applied at headlap to cover nail hole.

1 PPE AND VENT FLASHING

Bver flarching muck £x30wl 6 froes Cowt o
be Compieety s © te uadTIVmOT.

1 Docun

STEF2

STEP 3 - Swandard Gabvanized or T.ead Flashing

st emiead 3 tpanaias & * (rom o cose for £
b e 9 * on protic e,

00 g)owt cone Erchove. prw b o seshaar 3 rearon
Serwd fashines ms be DO ol vpe o1 Coped.

Sidrr Crimps are opoonal (o 28 repoors

For profde thes, ase bead or alber Sexibbe-trpt Dwsiimg,
mhuce 1F shin Aread ool JrmECon—
ek o dir well zppreved mecler's e

FIGURE 2—TYPICAL INSTALLATION DETAILS—{Continued)




